410812014

DHL

PMAM1409834335

ABOVE THIS LINE FOR DIVISION USE ONLY

NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

- Engineering Bureau -

1220 South St. Francis Drive, Santa Fe, NM 87505



DI 3005

ADMINISTRATIVE APPLICATION CHECKLIST

TI	HIS CHECKLIST IS M	MANDATORY FOR ALL ADI WHICH REQU	MINISTRATIVE APPL JIRE PROCESSING				S AND REGULATIONS	
Applic	cation Acronym		Recor	d C16	ean 41	2	_	
	_	nhole Commingling		Commingling			mmingling]	
	[PC-PG	ool Commingling] 【WFX-Waterflood E	[OLS - Off-Leas	e Storagej MX-Pressure N	[OLM-Off-Lea: faintenance F			
		_	ter Disposal]			-		
	[EOR-Qua	alified Enhanced Oil			PR-Positive Pr	_	Response]	
			_		-DH	4		
[1]		PPLICATION - Che			$-x_7$	O EN	ergy	
	[A]	Location - Spacing NSL NSL		neous Dedicat	ion 53	o En	V	
					- h	, 211	se com#1 5'-26184	
		k One Only for [B] o			- 6	coolidg	se com #1	
	[B]	Commingling - St			OLS 🗆	30-04	5-26184	
		⊠ DHC □ 0	CTB PLC	PC L			21	
	[C]	Injection - Dispos	al - Pressure Inc	rease - Enhanc	ed Oil Recove	erv £	Doul Basin Fruit Corl	11.
	رحا		PMX SW			PPR	Basin I ruit	2
			MX 511		_ Lor _	, , , , ,	6041	
	[D]	Other: Specify					71629	
	t- 3						Harpertill	Frui
[2]	NOTIFICAT	TION REQUIRED TO Working, Ro	ΓO: - Check Th	ose Which App	oly, or □ Does	Not Apply	Sund Pictur	nec
	[A]	Working, Ro	yalty or Overrid	ing Royalty In	terest Owners		CLIFFS	
							18160	
	[B]	Offset Opera	tors, Leaseholde	ers or Surface (Owner			
	[6]	A1:	a On a Wildah D					
	[C]	Application i	s One Which Re	equires Publish	ied Legai Noti	ce		
	[D]	Notification a	and/or Concurre	nt Approval by	BLM or SLC)		
	[D]	U.S. Bureau of Land	Management - Commis	sioner of Public Lands	, State Land Office			
	[E]	☐ For all of the	above, Proof of	Notification o	r Publication i	s Attached	and/or	
	[L]	Tot all of the	above, 1 1001 01	140tification o	i i doneation i	3 / ttachea	, and/or,	
	[F]	Waivers are	Attached					
		_						
[3]	SUBMIT AC	CCURATE AND CO	MPLETE INF	FORMATION	REQUIRED	TO PRO	CESS THE TYPE	
	OF APPLICA	ATION INDICATE	CD ABOVE.					
F 43	CERTIFIC :	TYON 11	.10 .1 . 1 . 0				0 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	
[4]		TION: I hereby cer						•_
		and complete to the b					will be taken on th	1S
applic	ation until the re	equired information a	ind notifications	are submitted	to the Division	n.		
	Note	e: Statement must be co	mpleted by an indi	vidual with mana	gerial and/or sup	ervisory cap	pacity.	
		\mathcal{V}_{\cdot}	it n	2/1	,			
	EN D. BABÇOCK		Su 1). [avcoor	REGULATORY A	NALYST	4/2/2014	
Print o	or Type Name	Signatur	e		Title		Date	
					Kristen Babco	ck@xtoener	gv.com	

e-mail Address



382 CR 3100 Aztec, NM 87410 (505) 333-3100 FAX: (505) 333-3280

April 2, 2014

NMOCD Phillip Goetze 1220 South St. Francis Dr. Santa Fe, NM 87505

RE:

Record Clean Up for Downhole Commingle

Harper Hill Fruitland Sand- Pictured Cliffs (78160) & Basin Fruitland Coal (71629) Pools

Area of T30N, R14W San Juan County, NM

Dear Mr. Goetze,

XTO Energy Inc. and the NMOCD Aztec District Office reviewed all of the XTO operated wells within the Haprer Hill Fruitland Sand / PC Pool – located predominately within T30N, R14W, San Juan County NM – that had downhole comingling permits filed and approved through the NMOCD Aztec District Office by previous operators. These wells should have been filed and approved through the Santa Fe NMOCD, due to the fact that they are not pre-approved pools. XTO Energy Inc will be submitting these 12 wells to the Santa Fe NMOCD office for the appropriate approval. Allocations will remain as they were before.

	WELL NAME	API	DHC#	Year Approved	Operator that Submitted
1.	WF Federal 11 #1	30-045-32268	DHC-1923AZ	"2005"	Lance Oil and Gas
2.	WF Federal 25 #1	30-045-30681	DHC-2416AZ	"2007"	Lance Oil and Gas
3.	WF Federal 25 #2	30-045-30713	DHC-1209AZ	"2003"	Richardson Operating
4.	WF Federal 27 #3	30-045-30393	DHC-2138AZ	"2006"	Lance Oil and Gas
5.	WF Federal 03 #1	30-045-30202	DHC-3214AZ	"2009"	XTO Energy
6.	WF State 2 #3	30-045-30759	DHC-1896AZ	"2005"	Lance Oil and Gas
7.	Coolidge #2	30-045-31221	DHC-1076AZ	"2003"	Calpine Operating
8.	Coolidge Com #1	30-045-26184	DHC-1005AZ	"2002"	Calpine Operating
9.	Morton #2	30-045-25766	DHC-1003AZ	"2002"	Calpine Operating
10.	Morton #3	30-045-31215	DHC-1075AZ	"2003"	Calpine Operating
11.	Mr Nona 15 #1	30-045-30318	DHC-2573AZ	"2007"	Lance Oil and Gas
12.	Roosevelt #2	30-045-31222	DHC-1028AZ	"2003"	Calpine Operating

Sincerely.

Kristen D. Babcock Regulatory Analyst

xc: Jackson Dean, Ft. Worth Land

D. Babrock

District I 1625 N. French Drive, Hobbs, NM 88240

District II RII S First St., Artesia, NM 88210

District III

Road, Aztec, NM 87410

District IV 1220 S St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505

State of New Mexico Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department

Record Clean Form C-107A

Revised August 1, 2011

Oil Conservation Division

1220 South St. Francis Dr. Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505

APPLICATION TYPE _X_Single Well ____Establish Pre-Approved Pools EXISTING WELLBORE _Yes ___No

APPLICATION FOR DOWNHOLE COMMINGLING

XTO Energy, Inc.		382 CR 3100, Aztec, NM 87410	
Operator COOLIDGE COM	#1	Address UNIT LETTER A, Sec 22, T30N, R14W	SAN JUAN
Lease	Well No.	Unit Letter-Section-Township-Range	County
OGRID No. <u>5380</u>	Property Code 304725	API No. 30-045-26184 Lease Type	: X Federal State Fee

DATA ELEMENT UPPER ZONE INTERMEDIATE ZONE **LOWER ZONE** HARPER HILL FRUITLAND BASIN FRUITLAND COAL SAND PICTURED CLIFFS Pool Name (71629) (78160) Pool Code 1320'-1428' 1175'-1310' Top and Bottom of Pay Section (Perforated or Open-Hole Interval) ROD/PUMP ROD/PUMP Method of Production (Flowing or Artificial Lift) **Bottomhole Pressure** (Note: Pressure data will not be required if the bottom perforation in the lower zone is within 150% of the depth of the top perforation in the upper zone) Oil Gravity or Gas BTU (Degree API or Gas BTU) **PRODUCING** PRODUCING Producing, Shut-In or New Zone Date and Oil/Gas/Water Rates of Last Production. Date: 1/1/14 Date: 1/1/14 Date: (Note: For new zones with no production history, applicant shall be required to attach production Rates: O:0/G:743MCF/W:0 estimates and supporting data) Rates:O:0/G:2487MCF/ Rates: W:0 Fixed Allocation Percentage Oil Oil Oil Gas Gas Gas (Note: If allocation is based upon something than current or past production, supporting data or % 23 % 23 % 77 % 77 % explanation will be required.)

ADDITIONAL DATA

ADDITIONAL DATA	
Are all working, royalty and overriding royalty interests identical in all commingled zones? If not, have all working, royalty and overriding royalty interest owners been notified by certified mail?	Yes X No
Are all produced fluids from all commingled zones compatible with each other?	Yes X No
Will commingling decrease the value of production?	Yes No X
If this well is on, or communitized with, state or federal lands, has either the Commissioner of Public Lands or the United States Bureau of Land Management been notified in writing of this application?	YesX No
NMOCD Reference Case No. applicable to this well:	-
Attachments: C-102 for each zone to be commingled showing its spacing unit and acreage dedication. Production curve for each zone for at least one year. (If not available, attach explanation.) For zones with no production history, estimated production rates and supporting data. Data to support allocation method or formula. Notification list of working, royalty and overriding royalty interests for uncommon interest cases. Any additional statements, data or documents required to support commingling.	

PRE-APPROVED POOLS

If application is to establish Pre-Approved Pools, the following additional information will be required:

List of other orders approving downhole commingling within the proposed Pre-Approved Pools List of all operators within the proposed Pre-Approved Pools

Proof that all operators within the proposed Pre-Approved Pools were provided notice of this application.

Bottomhole pressure data.

I hereby certify that the information above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and belief.
I hereby certify that the information above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and belief. SIGNATURE DATE 4/2/14
TYPE OR PRINT NAME KRISTEN D. BABCOCK TELEPHONE NO. (505) 333-3206
E-MAIL ADDRESS kristen habcock@xtoenergy.com

Submit 3 Copies To Appropriate District Office	State of New Me			Form C-103 Revised March 25, 1999
District I 1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240	ergy, Minerals and Natu	ral Resources	WELL API NO.	Revised Watch 23, 1999
District II 1301 W. Grand Avenue, Artesia NM 88210 O	IL CONSERVATION	DIVISION	30-045-26184 5. Indicate Type o	flease
District III 1000 Rio Brazos Rd., Aztec, NM 87410	1220 South St. Fra		STATE	FEE 🗆
District IV	Santa Fe, NM 87	456	6. State Oil & G	
1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505		8	NM 15272	
SUNDRY NOTICES AN (DO NOT USE THIS FORM FOR PROPOSALS TO I DIFFERENT RESERVOIR. USE "APPLICATION F PROPOSALS.)	ORILL OR TO DEEPEN OR PLU OR PERMIT" (FORM (2011) FO	UG DER 2002 DESERVAD VIL CONS. DEV.	Lease Name or Com	Unit Agreement Name:
1. Type of Well: Oil Well Gas Well	Other	DIST. 8	377	
2 Name of Operator	al Gas Company	B, 1/2	8. Well No. #1	
3. Address of Operator 1200 17th S	treet, STE 770, Den	ver, CO 80202	9. Pool name or	Wildcat
4. Well Location				
Unit Letter_A : 950	feet from the North	line and 119	90feet from	the East line
Section 22	Township 30N Ra	ange 14W	NMPM	County San Juan
	levation (Show whether D			
11. Check Appropri	iate Box to Indicate N	ature of Notice, I	Report or Other D)ata
NOTICE OF INTENT	ON TO:		SÉQUENT <u>R</u> EF	ORT OF:
PERFORM REMEDIAL WORK PLUG	AND ABANDON	REMEDIAL WOR	K 🔲	ALTERING CASING
TEMPORARILY ABANDON CHAN	GE PLANS	COMMENCE DRI	LLING OPNS.	PLUG AND ABANDONMENT
PULL OR ALTER CASING MULT	PLETION	CASING TEST AN	4D	
OTHER: Recomplete and downhole	commingle 🔽	OTHER:		
12. Describe proposed or completed ope of starting any proposed work). SEE F	ULE 1103. For Multiple	pertinent details, an Completions: Attack	d give pertinent date h wellbore diagram o	s, including estimated date of proposed completion
or recompilation.	bo Dekata formation and	dlata :-ta t	ha 1 lassas 1 131a ass	d Dania Cavilland
Calpine is proposing to abandon to Coal Gas formation. The formation Division Order: 11363	ne utill he commingled d	our holo	-	
Division Order : 11363 Names of Commingled Pools : Ba	sin Fruitland Coal Gas a	and Harper Hill ≠ /	cyrillanc su	re prome
Perforated Intervals: Harper Hiller	<i>へを160</i>) 1315-1325 (proposed) B	Basin Fruitland Coa	クァレンタ al 1296-1308 (prop	osed)
Allocation Method : We will subm	t historical averages of o	of production from	Pictured Cliffs well	s from surrounding
sections and compare that with the production and propose an allocation	e historical average pro-	duction of commin	gled Pictured Cliffs	and Fruitland Coal
Commingling of the two formation	s will not reduce the total	al value of the total	remaining product	tion.
Calpine has sent a sundry notice	to the BLM of the propos	sed action.		
I hereby certify that the information above	is true and complete to the	best of my knowled	ge and belief.	
SIGNATURE The Co	tage TITLE	Production Mana	ger	DATE_11/27/02
Type or print name Nugo Cartaya	\circ		Telepi	none No. (720) 946-1302
(This space for State use)	De	PUTY OR & SAS IN	शब्दान्त ह्या जा	
APPPROVED BY	TITLE_	4.00 162	an ar I and Court Will	DEC -5 2002
Conditions of approval, if any:				

District I

1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240

District II

1301 W. Grand Avenue, Artesia, NM 88210 District III

1000 Rio Brazos Rd., Aztec, NM 87410 District IV

1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505

State of New Mexico

Energy, Minerals & Natural Resources Department

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

1220 South St. Francis Dr. Santa Fe, NM 87505

Form C-102

Revised August 15, 2000

Submit to Appropriate District Office State Lease - 4 Copies

Fee Lease - 3 Copies

☐ AMENDED REPORT

		W	ELL LC	CATIO	N AND ACRI	EAGE DEDICA	ATION PLAT	Γ						
1 A	PI Number			¹ Pool Code			³ Pool Nam							
30-	045-2618	34		86620	i	TWIN MOUNDS PICTURED CLIFFS								
⁴ Property C	ode				· v	Well Number								
03043	7				1	#1								
OGRID	Vo.					Elevation								
214274	4		C	ALPINE		5681'								
					10 Surface I	ocation								
UL or lot no.	Section	Township					Feet from the	East/West line	County					
A	22	30N	14W		950'	FNL	1190	FEL	San Juan					
			¹¹ Bo	ottom Ho	le Location If	Different From	Surface							
UL or lot no.	Section	Township	Range	Lot Idn	Feet from the	North/South line	Feet from the	East/West line	County					
12 Dedicated Acres	¹³ Joint o	r Infili 14 C	ontolidation	Code 15 Or	der No.									

NO ALLOWABLE WILL BE ASSIGNED TO THIS COMPLETION UNTIL ALL INTERESTS HAVE BEEN CONSOLIDATED OR A NON-STANDARD UNIT HAS BEEN APPROVED BY THE DIVISION 16 OPERATOR CERTIFICATION I hereby certify that the information contained herein is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and Production Manager Title 1/14/02 18SURVEYOR CERTIFICATION I hereby certify that the well location shown on this plat was plotted from field notes of actual surveys made by me or under my supervision, and that the same is true and correct to the best of my belief. Date of Survey Signature and Seal of Professional Surveyor. Certificate Number

District I

1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240

1301 W. Grand Avenue, Artesia, NM 88210

District III

1000 Rio Brazos Rd., Aztec, NM 87410

District IV

1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505

¹ API Number

State of New Mexico

Energy, Minerals & Natural Resources Department

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

1220 South St. Francis Dr.

Santa Fe, NM 87505

WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT

Pool Code

Form C-102

Revised August 15, 2000

Submit to Appropriate District Office

State Lease - 4 Copies

Fee Lease - 3 Copies

☐ AMENDED REPORT

30-			71	629		В.	BASIN FRUITLAND COAL							
⁴ Property C	ode							⁶ Well Number						
03043	7							#1						
OGRID N	1						* Elevation							
214274	4				ALP		5681'							
							¹⁰ Surface	Location						
UL or lot no.	Section	Townshi	P	Range	L	ot Idn	Feet from the	North/South line	Feet from t	e East/West	line Count			
A	22	3	BON	14W			950'	FNL	1190	F	EL San Juan			
				¹¹ Bo	ottom	Но	le Location I	f Different Fro	m Surface					
UL or lot no.	Section	Townshi	ip	Range		ot Idn	Feet from the			ne East/West	line Count			
Dedicated Acres	¹³ Joint o	r Infill	¹⁴ Co	nsolidation	Code	LS Or	rder No.			. 1				
NO ALLOWA	ABLE WI	LL BE	ASSI					UNTIL ALL INTE LAPPROVED BY	THE DIVISIO	N	CERTIFICATIO			
									I hereby is true of belief. belief. bignature Hugo C Printed N Produc Title 11/14/02 Date 18 SU I hereby plat was	arraya ame cortify that the info arraya arra	ERTIFICATION Il location shown on this notes of actual surveys appreciation, and that the			
									Date of		the best of my belief. nal Surveyor:			

Certificate Number



	S ON WELLS o deepen or reenter a different reservoir. RMIT -" for such proposals	FORM APPROVED Budget Bureau No. 1004-0135 Expires: March 31, 1993 5. Apas N. Bignation and Serial No. NM 15272 6. If Indian, Allottee or Tribe Name
1. Type of Well Oil Gas Well X Well Other 2. Name of Operator	PLICATE AUG 2003 PLICATE PLANTS OIL CONS. DIV. DIST. 3	8) Well Name and No. Coolidge #2 9. API Well No. 30-045-31221
Calpine Natural Gas Company, L.		10. Field and Pool, or Exploratory Area
3. Address and Telephone No.	720-359-9144	Basin Fruit Coal Gas & Harper Hill FS/PC
1200 17th St., Suite 770, Denver, 4. Location of Well (Footage, Sec., T., R., M., or Suite 1050' FNL & 960' FWL Sec. 22-30N	vey Description)	11. County or Parish, State San Juan County, New Mexico
	BOX(es) TO INDICATE NATURE OF NOTICE,	
TYPE OF SUBMISSION	TYPE C	OF ACTION
X Notice of Intent Subsequent Report Final Abandonment Notice 13. Describe Proposed or Completed Operations (C work. If well is directionally drilled, give subsurfated Attached please find proposed all	ce locations and measured and true vertical dep	
14. I hereby certify that the foregoing is true and con Signed (This space for Federal or State office use) Approved by Conditions of approval, if any:	Tille Production Mana	ger Date 01/17/03 Date 8/1/03

Title 18 U.S.C. Section 1001, makes it a crime for any person knowingly and willfully to make to any department or agency of the United States andy false, ficticious or fraudulent statements or representations as to any mater within its jurisdiction.

*See Instructions on Reverse Side

•	-4-				
Submit 3 Copies To Appropriate District Office	State of N				Form C-103
District [625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240	Energy, Minerals an	nd Natura	at Resources	WELL API NO.	Revised March 25, 1999
District II	OIL CONSERVA	ATION	DIVISION	30-045-31221	
1301 W. Grand Avenue, Artesia, NM 88210 District III	1220 South		l l	5. Indicate Type	\
1000 Rio Brazos Rd., Aztec, NM 87410 District IV	Santa Fe,			STATE 6. State Oil & C	FEE L
1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505				NM 26357	
(DO NOT USE THIS FORM FOR PROPOSA DIFFERENT RESERVOIR. USE "APPLICA" PROPOSALS.) 1. Type of Well:	TION FOR PERMIT" (FORM	N OR PLU		7. Lease Name of COOLIDGE	Unit Agreement Name:
Oil Well Gas Well	Other			0 W 11 M	
	Natural Gas Compa	any, L.F	P	8. Well No. #2	
3. Address of Operator 1200 1	7th Street, STE 770), Denv	er, CO 80202	9. Pool name or	Wildcat
4. Well Location					
Unit Letter D : 1	050 feet from the N	NORTH	line and 960	feet from	n the WEST_line
Section 22	Township 300	N Rar	nge 14W	NMPM	County San Juan
	10. Elevation (Show w 5636' GR			:.)	
11. Check A	propriate Box to Ind	icate Na	ture of Notice, I	Report or Other	Data
NOTICE OF IN	TENTION TO:		SUB	SEQUENT REI	PORT OF:
PERFORM REMEDIAL WORK	PLUG AND ABANDON		REMEDIAL WORK	· 📋	ALTERING CASING
TEMPORARILY ABANDON	CHANGE PLANS		COMMENCE DRI	LLING OPNS.	PLUG AND ABANDONMENT
PULL OR ALTER CASING	MULTIPLE COMPLETION		CASING TEST AN CEMENT JOB	10	
OTHER: Allocation Formula		V	OTHER:		
 Describe proposed or comple of starting any proposed work). or recompilation. 					
Calpine is proposing that the Hill-FS/PC formations be a				ind Coal Gas and	the Harper
The average daily production MCFPD. The average daily subtraction of the two indication MCFPD.	production from the Pi	ictured C	liffs - Fruitland co	mmingled wells w	as 83 MCFPD. By
Based on these attached c to the Harper Hill FS/PC ar				s.	action be allocated
Th		1. 4. 4.	- A - Complete A - A		nol.
I hereby certify that the information SIGNATURE	above is true and comple		Production Mana		DIST. 9 CUI
1 0				(3)	193
Type or print name Hugo Car (This space for State use)	taya			1 संहा	Ming No. L (720) 946-1302
Official Consort Pro	PTEVEN N. HAYDEN		mi zag e eg viu	erecter, dat. 4 3	
APPPROVED BY Conditions of approval, if any:		TITLE			DATE

	2300430452959871629	230043045	2300430452	230043045	230043045	230043045	2300430453034786620	2300430453005886620	2300430452994886620	230043045	230043045	230043045	230043045	230043045	. 43045	, ,43045	230043045	230043045	230043045	230043045	230043045	230043045	230043045	PRODU
	1959871629 3 1957771629 3	034771629 3	2973771629	2988071629 3	3058871629	3076971629	3034786620 3	3005886620 :	2994886620 3	2300430452988086620 :	2975070000	2300430452985070000	3003170000	2300430453006270000	2964970000	3073070000	2300430453091970000	2300430452276470000	2300430452964980000	2300430453073180000	2300430453072480000	2300430453073280000	2300430452550680000	PRODUCTION ID
	00452959800 00452957700	00453034700	00452973700	00452988000	00453058800	100453078900	100453034700	00453005800	00452994800	00452988000	300452975000	300452995000	300453003100	300453006200	300452964900	300453073000	300453091900	300452276400	300452964900	300453073100	300453072400	300453073200	30045255060000	<u>A</u> P
	2300430453057771629 30045305480000 WF FEDERAL 39 2300430452959871629 30045295980000 WF FEDERAL 30 2300430453057771629 30045305770000 WINIFRED COM	2300430453034771629 30045303470000 WF FEDERAL 29	2300430452973771629 30045297370000 WF FEDERAL 29	2300430452988071629 30045298800000 WF FEDERAL 28	2300430453058871629 30045305880000 JACOBS COM	ROLEU	30045303470000 WF FEDERAL 29	30045300580000 WF FEDERAL 29	30045299480000 WF FEDERAL 28	30045298800000 WF FEDERAL 28	2300430452975070000 30045297500000 WF STATE 16	30045299500000 WF STATE 16	2300430453003170000 30045300310000 WF FEDERAL 21	30045300620000 WF FEDERAL 20	M30452964970000 30045296490000 WF FEDERAL 20	1430453073070000 30045307300000 TURKS TOAST COM	30045309190000 PINON COM	30045227840000 MS NONA	30045296490000 WF FEDERAL 20	30045307310000 TURKS TOAST	30045307240000 TURKS TOAST	30045307320000 RIVIERA COM	00 MORTON	LEASE NAME
	4 - 8	- ω	<u></u> 0	ა ⊶	8	3	ω	2	2	-	_	2	1	2	_	92	90	2	_	9	10	2	-	WELL N
	RICHARDSON OPERATING COMPANY RICHARDSON OPERATING COMPANY DUGAN PRODUCTION CORPORATION	RICHARDSON OPERATING COMPANY	RICHARDSON OPERATING COMPANY	RICHARDSON OPERATING COMPANY	DUGAN PRODUCTION CORPORATION	DUGAN PRODUCTION CORPORATION	RICHARDSON OPERATING COMPANY	RICHARDSON OPERATING COMPANY	RICHARDSON OPERATING COMPANY	RICHARDSON OPERATING COMPANY	RICHARDSON OPERATING COMPANY	DUGAN PRODUCTION CORPORATION	DUGAN PRODUCTION CORPORATION	RICHARDSON OPERATING COMPANY	RICHARDSON OPERATING COMPANY	DUGAN PRODUCTION CORPORATION	DUGAN PRODUCTION CORPORATION	DUGAN PRODUCTION CORPORATION	CALPINE NATURAL GAS L.P.	WELL NUM OPERATOR NAME				
	290 30N 14W SE NW NW 30H 30N 14W NW SE NE 260 30N 14W C SW SE	3	298 30N 14W SE NW NE	28A 30N 14W SW NE NE	26G 30N 14W NE SW NE	26L 30N 14W SE NW SW	29M 30N 14W NE SW SW	29P 30N 14W NW SE SE	26J 30N 14W SE NW SE	28A 30N 14W SW NE NE	16M 30N 14W NE SW SW	16B 30N 14W SE NW NE	21M 30N 14W NE SW SW	20A 30N 14W SW NE NE	20N 30N 14W NW SE SW	18N 30N 14W NE SE SW	13L 30N 14W SE NW SW	15A 30N 14W SW NE NE	20N 30N 14W NW SE SW	18P 30N 14W NW SE SE	19C 30N 14W C NE NW	18E 30N 14W N2 SW NW	23H 30N 14W NW SE NE	LOCATION
	BASIN BASIN	BASIN	BASIN	BASIN	BASIN	BASIN	SONDOM NIMI	SUNDOW NIME	TWIN MOUNDS	TWIN MOUNDS	BASIN	BASIN	BASIN	BASIN	BASIN	BASIN	BASIN	BASIN	SQNDOM NIMI	TWIN MOUNDS	TWIN MOUNDS	TWIN MOUNDS	TWIN MOUNDS	FIELD NAME
	FRUITLAND COAL FRUITLAND COAL	FRUITLAND COAL	FRUITLAND COAL	FRUITLAND COAL	FRUITLAND COAL	FRUITLAND COAL	FRUITLAND	FRUITLAND	FRUITLAND	FRUITLAND	FRUITLAND COAL	FRUITLAND COAL	FRUITLAND COAL	FRUITLAND COAL	FRUITLAND COAL	FRUITLAND COAL	FRUITLAND COAL	FRUITLAND COAL	FRUITLAND	FRUITLAND	FRUITLAND COAL	FRUITLAND	FRUITLAND COAL	PROD ZONE NAME
FRUITLAND COAL	3/1/2001 11/1/1999 7/1/2001	11/1/2001	10/1/1999	1/1/2001	7/1/2001	1/1/2000	11/1/2001	4/1/2001	1/1/2001	1/1/2001	11/1/1999	3/1/2000	4/1/2000	2/1/2001	1/1/2000	12/1/2001	8/1/2002	7/1/1999	1/1/2000	1/1/2002	2/1/2002	1/1/2002	8/1/2001	FIRST PROD DATE
Avera	8/31/2002 9/30/2002	8/31/2002	8/31/2002	8/31/2002	9/30/2002	9/30/2002	8/31/2002	8/31/2002	8/31/2002	8/31/2002	8/31/2002	8/31/2002	8/31/2002	8/31/2002	8/31/2002	9/30/2002	9/30/2002	8/31/2002	8/31/2002	9/30/2002	9/30/2002	9/30/2002	2/28/2002	LAST PROD DATE (
Average Daily Production	1,164 14,623	4,278	95,833	10,334	55,320	12,291	10,469	161,168	153,107	12,030	72,306	74,211	12,648	7,741	66,173	8,288	176	118,792	9,222	1,992	2,257	6,497	4,521	GAS CUM
duction	1,034 456	303	1,065	607 576	456	1,003	303	517	607	607	1,034	913	882	576	973	303	60	1,157	973	272	. 241	272	211	Producing I
Ľ	32 - ¥	2 2	90	266 266	121	12	35	312	252	20	70	81	14	13	68	21	ω	103	9	7	9	24	21	Average Daily Gas Production

	• •	2300430453091570000 30045303180000 MCNLTY PITCHER 2300430453091870000 30045303180000 MCNLTY PITCHER 2300430453031870000 30045303180000 MR NONA 15 2300430453017970000 30045303180000 MR NONA 15 2300430453017970000 30045303180000 MR NONA 2300430453017970000 300453039180000 PAN AMERICAN FED 2300430453011480000 30045305200000 PAN AMERICAN FED 2300430453011480000 30045303800000 PAN AMERICAN FED 2300430453011480000 3004530520000 WF FEDERAL 20 23004304530111480000 3004530520000 WF FEDERAL 20 230043045301170000 30045303810000 WF FEDERAL 20 230043045301970000 30045303810000 WF FEDERAL 21 230043045303170000 300453030310000 WF FEDERAL 21 230043045303170000 300453030310000 WF FEDERAL 21 230043045303170000 30045303810000 WF STATE 16 230043045303178160 3004530390000 WF STATE 16 230043045303978160 3004530390000 WF FEDERAL 27 230043045305978160 3004530390000 WF FEDERAL 28 23004304530397878160 3004530390000 WF FEDERAL 29 230043045305978160 3004530397000 WF FEDERAL 29 23004304530597000 3004530390000 WF FEDERAL 29 230043045305978160 3004530390000 WF FEDERAL 29 23004304530597000 3004530390000 WF FEDERAL 29 23004304530597000 3004530390000 WF FEDERAL 29 23004304530597000 3004530030000 WF FEDERAL 29 23004	
		14J 30N 14W SE NW SE 15E 30N 14W NE SW NE 15E 30N 14W NE SW NE 14F 30N 14W NW SE NW 24D 30N 14W NW SE NW 24D 30N 14W NE SW SE 21F 30N 14W SE SE NE 21F 30N 14W SE SE NE 21F 30N 14W SE SW SE 16M 30N 14W NE SW SE 27C 30N 14W SE NE NW 27C 30N 14W SE NW NE 27C 30N 14W SE NW NE 27C 30N 14W SE NW NE 27C 30N 14W NE SW SE 27C 30N 14W NE SW NE 27C 30N 14W NW SE 27C 30N 1	
PICTURED CLIFFS	FRUITLAND-PICTURED CLIFFS	HARPER HILL HARPER	
FS Average Daily Production	FS Average Daily Production	930/2002 75 29 931/2002 33,268 273 831/2002 34,263 1,248 930/2002 34,263 33 931/2002 34,26 578 831/2002 61,461 548 831/2002 70,859 831/2002 70,859 831/2002 11,500 242 831/2002 11,500 242 831/2002 18,431 1,034 831/2002 88,385 821 7/31/2002 88,385 821 831/2002 88,385 456 831/2002 88,385 456 831/2002 88,385 456 831/2002 88,385 576 831/2002 88,385 576 831/2002 30,365 831/2002 30,565 831/2002 13,869 1,034 831/2002 13,869 1,034 831/2002 13,869 1,034 831/2002 13,869 1,034 831/2002 11,164 1,034	D Producing
ő	æ	252 252 252 252 36 6 6 6 112 123 123 123 123 124 103 103 103 1194 1194 1194 127 128 137 137 137	Daily Gas

Formation Average Daily Production PICTURED CLIFFS 19
FRUITLAND COAL 64
Total 83

% of Total 23% 77% 100%